The following Unaudited Pro Forma Avalon Holdings Corporation Consolidated Balance Sheet of as of March 31, 2004 has been prepared as if
the transaction described above had occurred on March 31, 2004. The following Unaudited Pro Forma Avalon Holdings Corporation
Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2004 and the year ended December 31, 2003, have been prepared as
if the transaction described above had occurred on January 1, 2004 and January 1, 2003, respectively. The pro forma financial information set
forth below is unaudited and not necessarily indicative of the results that would actually have occurred if the transactions had been consummated
on the dates referred to above, nor is it indicative of the results that may be obtained in the future.

3

Edgar Filing: AVALON HOLDINGS CORP - Form 8-K

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Avalon Holdings Corporation Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2004 (in thousands)

Historical
Avalon Holdings

Corporation Consolidated

Historical
DartAmericA
Consolidated Adjustments

Pro Forma
Avalon Holdings

Corporation Consolidated

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,129 $ 1,052 $ 6

(6
3,400

(a)
)(a)
(c)

$ 6,477

Short-Term investments 3,013 �  3,013
Accounts Receivable, net 8,557 4,761 246

(39
45

(b)
)(e)
(d)

4,048

Prepaid expenses 1,470 377 1,093
Other current assets 644 407 96(c) 333
Current Assets � discontinued
operations 1,006 �  6(a) 1,012

Total current assets 18,819 6,597 3,754 15,976

Noncurrent Investments 1,306 �  1,306
Properties & Equipment, net 21,370 3,188 92

(92
(a)
)(a)

18,182

Costs in excess of fair market value of
net assets of acquired business, net 538 538 �
Noncurrent prepaid rent 2,206 �  2,206
Other assets, net 124 44 904(c) 984
Non-current assets- discontinued
operations 2,549 �  92(a) 2,641

Total assets $ 46,912 $ 10,367 $ 4,750 $ 41,295

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 5,309 $ 1,778 $ 4

(4
(a)
)(a)

$ 3,531

Net Intercompany Accounts �  266 246
(25
45

(b)
)(e)
(d)

�

Accrued payroll and other
compensation 643 358 285
Accrued income taxes 233 45 11

(11
(a)
)(a)

188

Other accrued taxes 135 79 3
(3
(a)
)(a)

56

Other liabilities and accrued expenses 2,017 479 1,538
Current liabilities � discontinued
operations 706 �  18(a) 724

Total current liabilities 9,043 3,005 284 6,322

Edgar Filing: AVALON HOLDINGS CORP - Form 8-K

5

Shareholders� Equity:
Shareholders� Equity 37,869 7,362

80
4,400
(39
25

(a)
(c)
)(e)
(e)

34,973

�

Total shareholders� equity 37,869 7,362 4,466 34,973

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 46,912 $ 10,367 $ 4,750 $ 41,295

4

Edgar Filing: AVALON HOLDINGS CORP - Form 8-K

6

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Avalon Holdings Corporation Consolidated Balance Sheet

The following pro forma adjustments are incorporated into the Unaudited Pro Forma Avalon Holdings Corporation Consolidated Balance Sheet
as of March 31, 2004.

a) Prior to the sale, DartAmericA transferred to Avalon, Dart Realty, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Dart Trucking Company, Inc.,
which owns the Canfield, Ohio terminal. The amounts transferred by classification are as follows (in thousands):

Assets
Cash 6
Properties and Equipment, net 92